
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Westminster Scrutiny Commission 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Wednesday 3rd May, 2023 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Hybrid, MS Teams and Rooms 18.01-03, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 
  P atricia McAllister (Chair) 

Melvyn Caplan 
Paul Fisher 
Angela Piddock 
Rachael Robathan 
Karen Scarborough 
Jason Williams 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

    
 If you require any further information, please contact the 

Committee Officer, Clare O'Keefe, Lead Policy and Scrutiny 
Advisor. Email: cokeefe@westminster.gov.uk 
 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 
 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 26 
January 2023. 
 

 

 
4.   POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE UPDATES 

 
To receive verbal updates from the Chairs of the Policy and 
Scrutiny Committees.  
 

 

 
5.   LEADER OF THE COUNCIL UPDATE 

 
To receive an update from the Leader of the Council.  
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

 
6.   WORKFORCE UPDATE 

 
To receive a report on the Council workforce.  
 

(Pages 13 - 50) 

 
7.   WORK PROGRAMME 2023-2024 

 
To discuss the work programme of the Scrutiny Commission for 
the 2023-2024 municipal year.  

(Pages 51 - 60) 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
25 April 2023 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Westminster Scrutiny Commission  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Westminster Scrutiny Commission held on Thursday 
26th January, 2023, Hybrid, MS Teams and Rooms 18.01-03, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Patricia McAllister (Chair), Melvyn Caplan, Paul Fisher, 
Angela Piddock, Rachael Robathan, Karen Scarborough and Jason Williams. 
 
Also Present: Councillor Adam Hug (Leader of the Council), Stuart Love (Chief 
Executive), Shama Sutar-Smith (Head of Culture and Strategy), Pedro Wrobel 
(Executive Director of Innovation and Change) and Clare O’Keefe (Lead Policy and 
Scrutiny Advisor).   
 
1 MEMBERSHIP  
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership.  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 The Committee approved the minutes of its meeting on 6 October 2022.  
 
3.2 RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2022 be signed by the 
Chair 
as a correct record of proceedings. 
 

4 POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE UPDATES 
 
4.1 The Commission received a verbal update from the Chair of the Communities,  

City Management and Air Quality (CCMAQ) Policy and Scrutiny Committee, 
Councillor Williams. The Commission was updated on the following: 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

• At the CCMAQ Committee’s last meeting, Members received an update 
from Councillor Dimoldenberg (Cabinet Member for Cabinet Member for 
City Management and Air Quality) on his portfolio.  

• The Committee had an in-depth look at parking services and also the 
subject of flooding.   

 
4.2 The Commission received a verbal update from Councillor Fisher for the  

Finance, Planning and Economic Development (FPED) Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee. The Commission was updated on the following: 

 
• At the FPED Committee’s last meeting in November, Members received 

updates from Councillors Barraclough (Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Economic Development) and Boothroyd (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Council Reform).  

• The next meeting of the FPED Committee will consider the impact of 
COVID-19 on Council finances and potentially the Oxford Street 
Programme. 

• The meeting of the FPED Committee scheduled in December was 
cancelled as a result of congestion in the scheduling of meetings and was 
decided in consultation with all Members of the Committee.  

• The gap in the calendar for the annual Budget Scrutiny Task Group might 
not be necessary and this will be looked into for the next municipal year.  

 
4.3 The Commission received a verbal update from the Chair of the Children and  

Adults, Public Health and Voluntary Sector (CAPHVS) Policy and Scrutiny  
Committee, Councillor Piddock. The Commission was updated on the  
following:  
 

• Update from Councillors Nafsika Butler-Thalassis (Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care, Public Health and Voluntary Sector) and Tim Roca 
(Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Young People, Learning and 
Leisure).  

• At the last meeting, the CAPHVS Committee took a deep dive into the 
Children and Young People Plan which included youth violence, family 
hubs and falling school rolls.  

• In addition, Members spoke about the ongoing issue of bed blocking in 
the Adult Social Care portfolio.  

• There was an interesting report from the NHS on planned orthopaedic in-
patient surgery in North London and this plan was met with general 
approval, but concerns were raised about travel and patient choice.  

• Committee Members understood that although the Children’s Service 
team is outstanding, issues around child protection are increasing along 
with the complexity of cases. 

• The Committee also discussed the Adult Safeguarding Report.  
 

4.4 The Commission received a verbal update from the Chair of the Climate  
Action, Housing and Regeneration (CAHR) Policy and Scrutiny Committee, 
Councillor McAllister. The Commission was updated on the following: 

 

Page 4



 
3 

 

• The CAHR Committee received a paper on the major works programme, 
which Members found interesting. Discussions were held on the cycles of 
work and how certain areas in the North of the borough, where work is 
long overdue, have now been included on the programme.  

• Members have found that Housing Services have given interesting 
sessions and have answered follow up questions promptly.  

• The Committee also received a paper on Ebury regeneration which was 
found to be interesting, and Members were given lots of detail.   

 
5 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORT 
 
5.1 The Commission received a written update from the Chief Executive of the 

Council on forthcoming and current issues.  
 
5.2 The Commission was pleased to receive a verbal update informing them that 

Katherine Eaton (Special Events) received the title of Royal Victorian Order 
for services to the Platinum Jubilee. The Commission stated that this was very 
well deserved, and congratulations were offered to Katherine.  

 
5.3 The Commission understood that the engagement scores for the City Survey 

and Our Voice Staff Survey have improved which highlights a correlation 
between delivery of world class services and being a world class employer.  

 
5.4 The Chief Executive responded to questions on the following topics: 
 

• The training of contact centre staff and the learning which is built into this; 
learning
[...]
grievances raised, the 
amount of grievances resolved, staff satisfaction, the number which have 
been settled externally and the cost to the Council.  

• The organisations which conducted the City Survey and Our Voice Staff 
Survey, the honesty of the reports and the transparency with staff.  

• The potential spending implications of the Future of Westminster Commission 
recommendations being unknown and the difficulty this presents when 
considering a Medium-Term Financial Plan.  

• The officer-Member protocol relating to information sharing and the significant 
delays in responses. Concern was raised about the fact this has been getting 
progressively worse and whether the root causes had been identified.  

• The effect of the Cost-of-Living Crisis on families living in Temporary 
Accommodation out-of-borough and ensuring that they benefit as much as 
possible from help that is available to those living in Temporary 
Accommodation in-borough.     

• The reach of Green Doctors, whether more information can be given out in 
relation to the work they do, and their potential attendance at Ward and 
Housing surgeries.    

 
5.5  ACTIONS:  
 

1. The review undertaken by Professor Manthorpe CBE into the Council’s 
response to COVID-19 should be added to the CAPHVS work 
programme along with the suggestion that the NHS rollout is given due 
consideration.  

2. The Commission will receive clarity on paragraph 2.3 in the report 
which comments on reducing the Housing Benefit burden on the 
Council.  

3. The Commission will be provided a breakdown of the Church Street 
ballot, especially the number of residents the 73 percent turnout 
represents.  

4. The Commission will be informed of the increase of in-borough 
Temporary Accommodation and the costings of this. 

5. The workforce update coming to the Commission on 28 March 2023 
will look to include information on staff grievances.  

6. Councillor Caplan will provide examples of cases where the officer-
Member protocol has not been followed adequately.  

7. The support concerning families living in Temporary Accommodation 
out-of-borough and ensuring that the appropriate support is provided. 

8. The publicising of Green Doctors will be investigated, as well as their 
attendance at Ward and Housing surgeries. 

 
 
 

Page 6



 
5 

 

6 COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION 
 
6.1 The Commission received an overview of the Community Participation report 

from Pedro Wrobel (Executive Director of Innovation and Change). Pedro 
Wrobel responded to questions on the following topics: 

 
• The Quality Improvement Board and the role of residents on this and how 

they are recruited.   
• The ‘Register of Active Residents’ might only engage with those residents the 

Council is already engaged with when any list should be consistently 
demographically diverse for it to be meaningful.  

• The balance between Councillors exercising their elected roles and residents 
exercising their constituent roles in participatory budgeting.  

• Engagement and participation across the whole borough will need multiple 
different processes as residents and communities represent themselves 
differently between and within wards.  

• Managing the expectations of residents especially when it comes to decisions 
which are not able to be delivered in the way which has been suggested by 
residents.  

• The wording of consultations should be considered especially when it comes 
to residents wishing to answer in a way which is restricted by the options on 
consultation forms.  

• Raising the standards of consultations across the board to ensure that micro-
consultations in particular are not repetitive.  

• Whether it can be ensured that consultations are not only online to make sure 
that those who are digitally excluded, housebound, isolated or cannot afford 
internet are not prohibited.  

• The role of amenity societies and residents associations in community 
participation as they can sometimes tend to re
[...]
 81% 82% 83% 87% +4% 
 
*Note the above Bi-Borough scores are combined WCC & RBKC scores 

Engagement Index  2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 
Trend 

2017 to 
2022 

2022 result v 
Local 

Government 
Benchmark 

(2022) 
I would recommend the council as a great place 
to work 53% 61% 66% 76% 70% 71% +18% +3% 

If I were a member of the public contacting the 
council, I would be confident of a good service 56% 61% 58% 67% 63% 61% +5% n/a 

Working here makes me want to do the best 
work I can 76% 80% 81% 86% 83% 83% +7% +3% 

I am proud to work for the council 70% 74% 77% 82% 78% 80% +10% +11% 

I feel a strong sense of belonging to the council 50% 54% 54% 63% 60% 61% +11% n/a 

I am committed to helping the council meet its 
goals and objectives 89% 89% 91% 93% 92% 91% +2% n/a 

I care about the future of the council - - - - 89% 90% +1% 0 

Overall Engagement Index  66% 70% 72% 78% 74% 77% +11% +6% 

Page 15



 

 4 

 
 

5. Questions with the biggest increase: 
 

• I am kept up to date about important changes along with the reasons for them, 
and what is happening across the council, +6% from 2021. 

• Senior leaders are sufficiently visible where I work, +6% from 2021. 
• Senior leaders understand the challenges facing our service, +6% from 2021. 
• Local people and service users are at the centre of our decision making, +5% 

from 2021. 
• I think it is safe to speak up and challenge the way that things are done, +4% 

from 2021. 
• The council is committed to delivering the best outcomes we can for our 

communities (residents, service users etc.), +4% from 2021. 
 
 

6. Questions with the biggest decrease:  
 

• Considering my duties and responsibilities, I think my pay is far, -3% from 
2021. 

• I have the equipment and resources I need to do my job effectively, -3% from 
2021.  

• During the past 12 months have you personally experienced inappropriate 
behaviour at work (such as discrimination and/or bullying and harassment), 
+2% from 2021. 

• I can access the information I need to do my job effectively, -1% from 2021. 
• It is easy to get things done in my service, -1% from 2021. 
• If I was a member of the public contacting the council, I would be confident of 

a good service, - 1% from 2021.  
 

 
7. Westminster Way Index 

 
7.1 In addition to the above indices, we also introduced a “Westminster Way”  

index in 2019 to measure the impact of the changes we are making as part of 
our people strategy. The scores are provided below. 

 
 

Westminster Way Indices 2019 2020 2021 2022 Trend from 
2021 

Overall Westminster Way 
Index 63% 68% 67% 68% +1% 

Everyone is a leader  62% 65% 64% 65% +1% 

Everyone is valued 65% 71% 67% 69% +2% 

Everyone has talent  60% 63% 64% 67% +3% 

Enablers  67% 75% 79% 77% -2% 

  

Page 16



 

 5 

 
8. Respect and Dignity 

 
8.1 The below table shows the response for Respect and Dignity (inappropriate  

behaviour at work, bullying and harassment). The ‘Yes’ response has 
increased by 2%. This year we included the ‘Prefer not to say’ option. It was 
removed last year, which we have reversed. The fact that 78% have said no, 
which is the lowest score for the past 6 years, is a concern that will require a 
deep dive into teams with specific issues.  
 
 

During the past 12 months have you personally experienced 
inappropriate behaviour at work?  

(The following questions are about inappropriate behaviour 
at work, such as discrimination and/or bullying and 

harassment) 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Trend 

Yes 11% 9% 
12% 9% 11% 13% 

+2% 

No 81% 81% 
80% 81% - 78% 

-  

Prefer not to say 8% 10% 
8% 9% - 9% 

- 

 
 

9. Follow Up 
 

9.1 Executive Directors and their teams continue to work locally to review their  
individual results, building on areas of strength and action planning on areas 
that require improvement.  

 
 

10.  Workforce Demographics  
 
10.1 It should be noted that the Council’s absolute focus on Equality, Diversity and  

Inclusion over the past
[...]


50% +3 

The Service 
we provide 

The Council is committed to delivering the best 
outcomes we can for our communities (residents, 
service users etc.) 

76% +4 

The Service 
we provide 

Local people and service users are at the centre of our 
decision making 

66% +5 

The Service 
we provide 

I have the opportunity to improve our services by 
seeking and using feedback from users 

60% +3 

The Service 
we provide 

I am able to make decisions that are best for our 
communities (residents, service users etc.) 

58% +4 

The Service 
we provide 

What is the biggest improvement we can make for our 
communities?  

Open Text 

Westminste
r Way 

I believe I am valued by the Council 60% +4 

Value & 
Reward 

Considering my duties and responsibilities, I think my 
pay is fair 

43% -3 

Value & 
Reward 

I am satisfied with the overall benefits package (e.g. 
annual leave, pension, season ticket loan, etc.) 

63% 0 

Respect & 
Dignity 

I can be myself at work 78% +1 

Respect & 
Dignity 

Where I work, different views, backgrounds and 
approaches are valued 

80% +2 

Respect & 
Dignity 

The Council is an inclusive place to work and provides 
equal opportunities for all staff 

72% +1 

Respect & 
Dignity 
  
 

During the past 12 months have you personally 
experienced inappropriate behaviour at work?  

Yes (13%), 
No (78%), 

PNTS 
(9%) 

Yes (+2), 
No (n/a),  

PNTS (n/a) 

Respect & 
Dignity 

How could the Council create a more inclusive place 
to work?  In your response, please explain what you 
think the impact of your suggestion(s) would be: 

Open Text 

Page 22



 

 

Engagemen
t  

I am proud to work for the Council 80% +3 

Engagemen
t 

I would recommend the Council as a great place to 
work 

71% +2 

Engagemen
t  

If I was a member of the public contacting the 
Council, I would be confident of a good service 

61% -1 

Engagemen
t  

I feel a strong sense of belonging to the Council 61% +2 

Engagemen
t 

I am committed to helping the Coun
[...]
ards and benefits. This 
depends on changes to the policy/ if Commission would like the opportunity 
to make recommendations.  

Public Affairs and 
Partner Engagement  

A review of the approach that Policy and Scrutiny at Westminster has 
towards public affairs priorities, partner engagement, lobbying and media 
relations. Suggested for 2024.  
  

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3 - ACTION TRACKER 
Westminster Scrutiny Commission 
 
 

  
26 January 2023 

 

Agenda Item Action Status/Follow 
Up 

The review undertaken by Professor 
Manthorpe CBE into the Council’s response 
to COVID-19 should be added to the 
CAPHVS work programme along with the 
suggestion that the NHS rollout is given due 
consideration.  
 

Completed  

The Commission will receive clarity on 
paragraph 2.3 in the report which comments 
on reducing the Housing Benefit burden on 
the Council.  
 

Completed 

The Commission will be provided a 
breakdown of the Church Street ballot, 
especially the number of residents the 73 
percent turnout represents.  
 

Completed 

The Commission will be informed of the 
increase of in-borough Temporary 
Accommodation and the costings of this. 
 

Completed 

The workforce update coming to the 
Commission on 28 March 2023 will look to 
include information on staff grievances.  
 

Completed  

The support concerning families living in 
Temporary Accommodation out-of-borough 
and ensuring that the appropriate support is 
provided. 
 

In progress 

Item 5 
Chief Executive’s 
Update 
 

The publicising of Green Doctors will be 
investigated. 
 

In progress 

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 LEADER OF THE COUNCIL UPDATE
	6 WORKFORCE UPDATE
	Appendix 1 Our Voice 2022 Questions
	Appendix 2 Workforce Profile report 2023
	Appendix 3 WCC-PayGapReport2022

	7 WORK PROGRAMME 2023-2024
	Westminster Scrutiny Commission - TOR - Appendix 1
	Westminster Scrutiny Commission - 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Westminster Scrutiny Commission  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Westminster Scrutiny Commission held on 
Wednesday 3rd May, 2023, Hybrid, MS Teams and Rooms 18.01-03, 64 Victoria 
Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Melvyn Caplan, Paul Fisher, Patricia McAllister (Chair), 
Angela Piddock, Rachael Robathan, Karen Scarborough and Jason Williams. 
 
Also Present: Councillor Adam Hug (Leader of the Council), Stuart Love (Chief 
Executive), Lee Witham (Director of People Services) and Clare O’Keefe (Lead Policy 
and Scrutiny Advisor).  
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 

 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership.  
 
1.2 The Chair apologised for the unavoidable delay to the meeting which was  

originally scheduled for 28 March 2023.  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 The Committee approved the minutes of its meeting on 26 January 2023.  
 
3.2 RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2023 be signed by the 
Chair as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
4 POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE UPDATES 
 
4.1 The Commission received a verbal update from the Chair of the Children and  

Adults, Public Health and Voluntary Sector (CAPHVS) Policy and Scrutiny  
Committee, Councillor Piddock. The Commission was updated on the  
following:  
 



 
2 

 

• Councillor Piddock was unfortunately unwell for the meeting on 18 April. 
She however did watch the meeting online and wanted to record her 
thanks for Councillor Scarborough’s robust scrutiny of the Central and 
North West London NHS regarding access to mental health services in 
Westminster for adults.  

• It was noted that the closure of the Gordon Hospital is an ongoing issue 
with a wide-reaching impact.  

• It was understood that the report on the Council’s response to Covid-19 
was not ready for the meeting on 18 April for a number of reasons but 
would be brought to the next meeting of the Committee in June.  

 
4.2 The Commission received a verbal update from Councillor Fisher for the  

Finance, Planning and Economic Development (FPED) Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee. The Commission was updated on the following: 

 
• The meeting of the Committee on 9 March was noted as interesting 

because it was used for the publication of the independent review into the 
Oxford Street District Programme and Members heard from Mike Cook, 
who conducted the review.   

• Councillor Fisher highlighted the importance of challenging the reasons 
behind some of the less successful elements of the Programme, 
particularly around procurement and decision-making. 

• The meeting also covered a report on the impact of Covid-19 on Council 
finances. 

• Overall, Councillor Fisher noted, there were great questions asked by 
Members of both the Opposition and Majority Parties.  

 
4.3 The Commission received a verbal update from the Chair of the Communities, 

City Management and Air Quality (CCMAQ) Policy and Scrutiny Committee, 
Councillor Williams. The Commission was updated on the following: 

 
• The meeting held on 25 April was noted as a productive meeting which 

first discussed the busking consultation and involving ward Councillors in 
that consultation.   

• Members also examined measures to discourage engine idling, dockless 
bikes and discussions with various companies who provide dockless bikes. 

• In addition, the next steps on school streets, including the successful trials 
and future rollout and the Waste Action Squad pilot scheme and their work 
across the City was discussed.  

 
4.4 The Commission received a verbal update from the Chair of the Climate  

Action, Housing and Regeneration (CAHR) Policy and Scrutiny Committee, 
Councillor McAllister. The Commission was updated on the following: 

 
• The Committee held an extraordinary Call-In meeting which reviewed the 

Cabinet Member Decision on ‘Ebury Estate Renewal: Delivery Strategy 
and Viability Position’, and, in particular, homes for intermediate rent and 
segregation of tenures.  

• Recent meetings of the Committee have focused on temporary 
accommodation meeting the needs of homeless households, points in 



 
3 

 

housing procedures, rough sleeping and Councillors being encouraged to 
attend street counts.  

• Further, the meetings have discussed Green Bonds, Green Doctors, 
service charges for leaseholders, repairs (including damp and mould), as 
well as security and anti-social behaviour.  

 
5 LEADER OF THE COUNCIL UPDATE 
 
5.1 The Commission received an update from the Leader of the Council on  

forthcoming and current issues. The Leader responded to questions on the 
following topics: 

 
• Reform of business rates; whether the ongoing discussions with central 

government are productive and responsive to the City Council’s needs.  
• Candy stores enforcement; how far the Council can go with closing these 

down and tackling the systemic issue beyond disruption tactics so positive 
economic growth can take place.  

• Candy stores across Westminster; whether candy stores across 
Westminster are being targeted, not just those on or around Oxford Street, 
and if there are adequate resources for enforcement action to happen 
across the City.  

• Property ownership; the focus of the Campaign Against Dirty Money on 
company ownership structures in pockets of the City is welcomed and joint 
working should be encouraged against those who buy property with illicit 
funds. Working with MPs will shine a light on these issues. 

• Rent Support Fund comparisons; how this scheme compares to other 
London boroughs and if other local authorities also use this targeted 
funding for those who fall outside of eligibility of main government benefits. 

• Rent Support Fund; the funds which have been allocated to the scheme, 
whether the scheme will be topped up with additional funds and where the 
funds are coming from to allow the scheme to operate.  

• Support for secondary schools’ free school meals; clarity was requested 
on the mechanisms to provide support to secondary schools for free 
school meals as efficiently as possible.  

• Long-term empty residential properties scheme; the powers and resources 
available to the Council and those in the remit of other bodies, the 
language used around foreign investors and their rights as property 
owners, the scale and costings of the scheme and what it aims to achieve.  

• Memorial to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II; the process for setting out 
appropriate places to memorialise HM and how the process ought to be a 
whole-borough exercise with resident engagement and cross-party 
discussions.  

• Fairer Westminster Delivery Plan; the information which is to be 
communicated to residents and the Audit and Performance Committee.  

• Communication with ward Councillors; ensuring that ward Councillors are 
routinely informed of schemes and consultations, for example, when 
appropriate, rather than at the last hour or not at all. 

• Administration of funds; in whose remit it is to administer packages of 
support, such as the Rent Support Fund and other hardship funds.  



 
4 

 

• Out-of-borough residents; ensuring that those residents who live out-of-
borough are receiving the correct and proper support from hardship funds, 
including recognising the burden on children who travel from out-of-
borough into Westminster to attend school and the schools who are 
struggling with the administration of this.  

• Leaseholders; there are increasing amounts of leaseholders seeking help 
but often do not qualify for the current hardship funds available to others 
who are also struggling but in different situations. Also mentioned was 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and whether the 
Council has had conversations with them about Section 21 and raising the 
local housing allowance.   

 
5.2 The Commission congratulated the Leader of the Council on the launch of the 

Campaign Against Dirty Money and the progress made since the launch, 
especially considering the impact this has in the City. 

 
5.3 The Commission also noted the overwhelming support which has been fed 

back to ward Councillors about the Cost-of-Living support funds, including the 
free school meals initiative. The Commission expressed pride in being part of 
a borough that has achieved making people’s lives easier in difficult times.  

  
5.4  ACTIONS:  
 

1. That the Commission will receive a briefing from the Bi-Borough Director of 
Education on the mechanisms to provide support for secondary schools.  

2. That the Commission be provided with information relating to the Rent 
Support Fund, including: the amount of funds allocated, if additional funds will 
top the scheme up and where the funds are coming from.  

3. That the Commission will receive information regarding reporting on the Fairer 
Westminster Delivery Plan, including what will be presented to the Audit and 
Performance Committee.  

 
6 WORKFORCE UPDATE 
 
6.1 The Commission received an overview of the Workforce Update report from 

Lee Witham (Director of People Services) with input from Stuart Love (Chief 
Executive). Lee Witham, along with Stuart Love, responded to questions on 
the following topics: 

 
• Grievance statistics; the absence of these in the report and the data being 

scrutinised at the Audit and Performance Committee on 23 February 
during the Ethical Standards item.  

• Staff locations and London Weighting; the numbers of staff living out of 
borough, the focus on recruiting Westminster residents to work at the 
Council, the reasons for paying staff London Weighting if they live outside 
of London and mainly work from home.  

• Reducing temporary and agency staff; the efforts that have been made to 
reduce temporary and agency staff on the Council workforce and the 
results of this effort.  



 
5 

 

• Respect and Dignity (inappropriate behaviour at work, bullying and 
harassment); the satisfaction rates with how their cases have been dealt 
with for those who have reported this.  

• Leadership; the impact that Councillors and Senior Officers have on 
setting the tone of the Council, especially in terms of conduct and zero 
tolerance of inappropriate behaviour.  

• Presence in communities; the importance of Officers being out and about 
in the community and engaging with residents and stakeholders, including 
the value of adequate resourcing to be able to do this.  

• Community Thursdays; the positive changes that have been made with 
this scheme and the difficulties that can arise when dealing with lessees 
and communal repairs as opposed to Council tenants.  

• Grievance procedures; the time it takes to deal with grievances is often 
lengthy and, especially given the growth in complaints about inappropriate 
behaviour at work, these should be dealt with properly but at a quicker 
pace than current practice.  

• Grievance support; the assistance in place to help both parties who are 
going through grievance procedures.  

• Staff demographics; the percentage of those working in the care sector 
who are women, and the positive increase in the numbers of people from 
the Global Majority on the Council workforce and what the contributing 
factors towards this are.  

• Survey benchmarks; the local government benchmark used by People 
Insight and how it is formulated, what it consists of, the other local 
authorities used, and whether the benchmark is valuable and credible 
considering that less local authorities are carrying out staff surveys.  

• Confidence in a good service; whether a free text field can be added to the 
next staff survey to clarify what survey-takers are thinking of when they 
refer to the ‘If I was a member of the public contacting the Council, I would 
be confident of a good service’ statement as current results are not easy to 
reconcile with public perception noted in the City Survey.  

• Collaboration; the importance of having regular sessions with staff to 
improve processes and teams working in mental or physical silos.  

• Career progression and development; the value in providing opportunities 
for career progression, investment in apprentices and development, 
keeping on top of career trends and thinking about future trends in 
workplaces. In addition, the importance of reviewing the approach to the 
current Seasonal Conversations which helps inform personal 
development.  

• Data; the usefulness of data looking at length of service, turnover and 
sickness.  

• Local Government Association data and staff pay levels across London 
boroughs.   

• The positive number of disabled percentages in the Council workforce.  
 
6.2 The Commission commended Lee Witham for a detailed and well-presented 

report. It was noted that there has been a plethora of good work that has been 
undertaken to improve the workforce and it was stressed that it is great to 
hear improvements are still being made.  

 



 
6 

 

6.3  ACTIONS:  
 

1. That the Commission will receive grievance statistics in the next Workforce 
Update report as well as data regarding length of service, turnover and 
sickness.  

2. That the Commission will be provided with current numbers of temporary and 
agency staff on the Council workforce.  

3. That the Staff Engagement scores broken down by length of service of staff 
will be shared with the Commission.  

4. That the Head of People Services will consider adding to the Staff Survey, for 
those who have reported inappropriate behaviour at work, bullying and 
harassment, a satisfaction rating on how their grievance has been dealt with.  

5. That the Head of People Services will consider adding to the Staff Survey a 
free text option for those who are responding to the statement ‘If I was a 
member of the public contacting the Council, I would be confident of a good 
service’.  

6. That the Head of People Services will provide a list of local authorities who 
make up the local government benchmark used by People Insight.  

 
7 WORK PROGRAMME 2023-2024 
 
7.1  The Commission reviewed the work programme for the 2023-24 municipal 

year and discussed the following: 
 

• That the Future of Westminster Commission item, which will look at the 
recommendations taken by the Executive, scheduled for June will instead 
be examined by the relevant Policy and Scrutiny Committees first. 

• The Scrutiny Improvement Updates will be written updates throughout the 
year unless there is something that the Commission needs to approve or 
discuss.  

• That the Commission will be kept informed of all developments concerning 
the work programme.  

 
The meeting ended at 21:04. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE  
 
 
 
 


